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,Shrl ShlDde: I have already stated the factual position. Thil y5r'. pr0-
duction is likely to be higher by about
40,000 to 50,000 tons. It I. not expected
to go much beyond that.

Production ..r Wheat ancI oUter
Cereals

+
°1:15. Shri BIIIwn Chaa/l

J[achhaval,a:
Shri Prakssb Vir Shastri:
Shri Jagllev SlDeh

Sldllhanti:
Sllri Linea Redd,:
Sllrl Vishwa Nath Pande,:
Shr; p, C. 8o.--h:

WUI the Minister of Food, Agrlenl-
tare, CODIIIIunlt, DeveloPment and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) the estimated pr.ductioo of wheat and other cereals during the rabi crop in 1965-66 and how does It compare with the last year's proeluctlon; anel

(b) the likely rate of growth to be achieved In the food production this year?

The Deputy Miolster In the MIDIstry of Food, Agriculture, CommuDltJ Development' and Cooperation (Sbrl Shyam Dbar Mlohra): (a) anel (b).
A statement .ontainin, the available infonnation is plaoed on the Table of the Lok Sahha.

Statement
(a) Firm estimates of proeluctlon based on crop cutting survey. of wheat and other Tab; cereal. during 1965-66 are expected to become aVoll1-
able only sometime In July, 1968 after the clOSe of the agricultural yeu (July-Juno), However. on prpsent Indications the proeluction of wheat and other Tabi foodgrains is expected to show 0 Mcllno during 1965-66.

(b) According to tentative esUmatea based mainly on qualitative reports, total food production in the country this year is expeoted to show a decline of about 12.5 mil1ion tonne!; or nearly 14 per cent over the previous year'. record output o~ 88.4 mlUlon tonne •.
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Sbrl P. C. 8orooah: What is the additional area of land brought under the plough this year Rnd what i. the estimated production out of this lanel?

Sbri Shyam Dhar Mlsbra: The ndditianal area under high yielding vnrict ies pro,:::ramme for the next year in the Plan is about 4.5 million acres.

Shrl R, S. Pande,.: What is the criterion adopted in this motter? Is the potentiality for mO'" production iA al.o taken into consideration whUe givrng more help to the States!
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8hr1 811JUD DIIar MIsIIra: The help Is determined on the basis of pertonn-
anCe of States and the po.sibillties of production in those States.

Il7UshID 18 ,_ L A. C.

+
e... 1IIIrl .... Sewall Ydan

Shr.I ...... :
Dr. Ra_ lIIaIMIJIar .... Il .. ,
Shri KIIIIIeD PatluJu:
Shri Yuhpal 81 ... 11:
8hr1 Tlllhwa NafJa PaD4ey:
SlIrI R_ 1IarIIII:
iSlIrJ JI:arDl 81q1aJ1:

Will the Ministar of TraDllP ....
Aviation, SblppiD&' aDd Toulsm be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1950 on the 7th December, 11185 and state:

(al whether any de.:i.ion has .ince been taken fOr the purchale of ilyushin 18 from the U.S.S.R.;

(b) II so, its details; .

(c) if not, the reaaons fOr the delay; and

(d) the time by whi"h th .. dec.sion
i. likely to be taken?

The MlDIster 0' State ID &be M1DIstI)' of TrallS)lOrt aDel AVIatlOD (Sbrl C. II.
P-.eIla): (a) to (d). No decla10D
could be taken .. Government are atill awaiting additional particulars 01 this alrcraft, with particular reference to the modifications suggested by the Corporation and the coat of the aircraft .. a result thereof.
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SIIrI C. M. Poonacha: J .... oule!
request the hon. Member to repeat hla questloD.
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Sbrl C. M. POOIUICba: We have mad.

certain sulBestions to the manufac:-
turers in USSR. Aa loon .. we receive their reply 81 to the modi:-
IIcations that could possibly be adopted in this particuJu: type of aircraft and the resultant eX1.ra cost that would arise thereby, we would be able to take a decision on the matter.
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Sbrl C. M. Poollllcha: At the moment we are considering the purchase of other type. of aircraft allo but this particlJiar aircraft i. found to be vetry Buitable fol' certain trunk route •. All these available detall. would he carefully examin.d before n decision I. taken.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Deserl Development Aatborlty

°1%'7. Dr. I •• M. SIDlCl1vl:
Shri YubpaJ Slqh:
IIhrl LIDia Reddy:

Will the Minisu.r of food, ,\,rleul-
tare, CODUII1IUtJ DeveJoplDent and CoCIIperaUOD be pleased to atate:

(D) whetber the propOSal to set up a Desert Development AlJthority baa been flnallaed; aDd

(b) if 80, th .. ba.is 01 Its rompo.ltlon, its function. as well as the esti-IIUIted outlay and expected reoullll of the scheme?

TIle n.Pllty MiDJater In the MIDIs! 'Y of Food, ""'leIIJlarc, COIllUllII."ty
Developlll8llt .... Cooperalloa (Sbrl

